

COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF COLORADO

DATE FILED: April 29, 2019 11:22 AM
FILING ID: A1691B2D5277C
CASE NUMBER: 2018CA192

2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203

District Court, El Paso County
Honorable David L. Shakes
Case No. 17CR705

Plaintiff-Appellee,

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
COLORADO,

v.

Defendant-Appellant,

JESSIE MEDINA JR.

PHILIP J. WEISER, Attorney General
DANIEL E. RAUCH, Counsel to the
Attorney General*
Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center
1300 Broadway, 9th Floor
Denver, CO 80203
Telephone: 720-508-6564
FAX: 720-508-6043
E-Mail: daniel.rauch@coag.gov
Registration Number: 51782
*Counsel of Record

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case No. 18CA192

ANSWER BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	10
I. Because the defendant refused to admit to elements of his underlying offense, he should not have received an overdose affirmative defense instruction in the first place, negating any errors related to this defense.	10
A. Standard of Review and Issue Preservation	10
B. Discussion	11
II. The trial court did not plainly err in allowing the prosecution’s closing argument statements as to the “course of events” and “good faith” prongs of the overdose affirmative defense.	19
A. Standard of Review and Issue Preservation	19
B. Additional Facts	19
C. Discussion	21
III. The trial court did not err in declining to instruct the jury that in certain circumstances, not present in this case, an overdose victim who does not report an overdose might still claim an affirmative defense.	39
A. Standard of Review and Issue Preservation	39
B. Discussion	40
IV. The trial court did not abuse its discretion in finding the defendant’s cross-examination questions and direct testimony “opened the door” for evidence	

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
clarifying and explaining the circumstances of the defendant's overdose.	44
A. Standard of Review and Issue Preservation	44
B. Discussion	45
CONCLUSION	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

CASES

<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Avis Rent-A-Car Sys., Inc.</i> , 947 P.2d 341 (Colo. 1997)	31
<i>Brown v. People</i> , 239 P.3d 764 (Colo. 2010).....	15
<i>Buck v. Commonwealth</i> , 456 S.E.2d 534 (Va. App. 1995)	32
<i>Colantuno v. A. Tenenbaum & Co., Inc.</i> , 23 P.3d 708 (Colo. 2001)	33
<i>Credit Serv. Co. v. Dauwe</i> , 134 P.3d 444 (Colo. App. 2005)	30
<i>Frazier v. People</i> , 90 P.3d 807 (Colo. 2004).....	43
<i>Golob v. People</i> , 180 P.3d 1006 (Colo. 2008)	45, 46
<i>Hagos v. People</i> , 2012 CO 63.....	19, 26, 35
<i>Hill v. Giani</i> , 296 P.3d 14 (Alaska 2013)	30
<i>In re Parental Responsibilities of A.R.L.</i> , 2013 COA 170	24
<i>Liggett v. People</i> , 135 P.3d 725 (Colo.2006)	36, 45
<i>Loomis v. Seely</i> , 677 P.2d 400 (Colo. App. 1983)	6
<i>Myers v. Lashley</i> , 44 P.3d 553 (Okla. 2002).....	31
<i>People v. Aarness</i> , 150 P.3d 1271 (Colo. 2006).....	10
<i>People v. Aryee</i> , 2014 COA 94.....	23, 28
<i>People v. Brown</i> , 218 P.3d 733 (Colo. App. 2009)	16
<i>People v. Carr</i> , 2016 COA 168.....	32
<i>People v. Cohen</i> , 2019 COA 38	49
<i>People v. Czemerynski</i> , 786 P.2d 1100 (Colo. 1990).....	43
<i>People v. Davis</i> , 312 P.3d 193 (Colo. App. 2010).....	46
<i>People v. Dunlap</i> , 124 P.3d 780 (Colo. App. 2004).....	49
<i>People v. Elmarr</i> , 2015 CO 53.....	44, 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<i>People v. Eppens</i> , 979 P.2d 14 (Colo. 1999).....	10
<i>People v. Estes</i> , 2012 COA 41	52
<i>People v. Felgar</i> , 58 P.3d 1122 (Colo. App. 2002)	40
<i>People v. Gallegos</i> , 226 P.3d 1112 (Colo. App. 2009)	39
<i>People v. Garcia</i> , 826 P.2d 1259 (Colo. 1992).....	12
<i>People v. Garner</i> , 2015 COA 175	19, 23, 36
<i>People v. Grizzle</i> , 140 P.3d 224 (Colo. App. 2006).....	11, 14, 16
<i>People v. Hardin</i> , 607 P.2d 1291 (Colo. 1980).....	39
<i>People v. Huckleberry</i> , 768 P.2d 1235 (Colo. 1989).....	11
<i>People v. Jones</i> , 2018 COA 112	39, 43
<i>People v. Kadell</i> , 2017 COA 124.....	27, 35
<i>People v. Kessler</i> , 2018 COA 60	36
<i>People v. McBride</i> , 228 P.3d 216 (Colo. App. 2009)	37
<i>People v. Murphy</i> , 919 P.2d 191 (Colo. 1996).....	53, 54
<i>People v. Paglione</i> , 2014 COA 54	39
<i>People v. Ramos</i> , 2017 COA 100	40
<i>People v. Riley</i> , 2015 COA 152	40, 44
<i>People v. Salyer</i> , 80 P.3d 831 (Colo. App. 2003).....	36
<i>People v. Sams</i> , 685 P.2d 157 (Colo. 1984).....	52
<i>People v. Smith</i> , 123 A.D.3d 1233 (N.Y. 2014).....	32
<i>People v. Somerville</i> , 703 P.2d 615 (Colo. App. 1985).....	10, 11, 17
<i>People v. Sorrendino</i> , 37 P.3d 501 (Colo. App. 2001).....	32
<i>People v. Summers</i> , 208 P.3d 251 (Colo. 2009)	28
<i>People v. Taylor</i> , 159 P.3d 730 (Colo. App. 2006)	35
<i>People v. Taylor</i> , 57 Misc. 3d 272 (N.Y. Co. Ct. 2017)	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<i>People v. Tenorio</i> , 590 P.2d 952 (Colo. 1979)	53
<i>People v. Ujaama</i> , 2012 COA 36	51
<i>People v. Vecellio</i> , 2012 COA 40	49
<i>People v. Wakefield</i> , 2018 COA 37	14, 15
<i>People v. Weinreich</i> , 119 P.3d 1073 (Colo. 2005)	21, 28
<i>Seaward Yacht Sales, Ltd. v. Murray Chris-Craft Cruisers, Inc.</i> , 701 F. Supp. 766 (D. Or. 1988).....	29
<i>Slack v. Farmers Ins. Exch.</i> , 5 P.3d 280 (Colo. 2000).....	24
<i>State v. Alvarez</i> , 111 P.3d 808 (Utah App. 2005)	32
<i>State v. Guzman</i> , 892 N.W.2d 801 (Minn. 2017)	52
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 703 S.E.2d 905 (N.C. App. 2011).....	32
<i>United States v. Wynn</i> , 845 F.2d 1439 (7th Cir. 1988)	50
<i>Woods v. Delgar Ltd.</i> , 226 P.3d 1178 (Colo. App. 2009)	27

STATUTES

§ 18-1-102(e), C.R.S.	25, 32
§ 18-1-709, C.R.S.	16
§ 18-1-711, C.R.S.	passim
§ 18-18-403.5(1), C.R.S.	12
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 21a-267(e).....	33
D.C. Code Ann. § 7-403(i)(1).....	33
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 218A.133(1)(b)	33
La. Stat. Ann. § 14:403.10(A)	24
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 604A.05.....	33
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 90-96.2(b)(5)	24
N.Y. Penal Law § 220.78(1).....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
Tenn. Code Ann. § 63-1-156(b).....	24
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> 623 (5th ed. 1979)	30
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> 713 (8th ed. 2004)	30
COLJI-Crim. H:32 (2017).....	40
Jason D. Topp, <i>International Minerals & Mining Corp. v. Citicorp North America, Inc.: A Contractual Relationship Between Loan Applicant and Lender</i> , 76 Minn. L. Rev. 131 (1991)	30
